

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
William S. Koski
YOUTH AND EDUCATION
LAW PROJECT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jack D. Robinson
Counsel of Record
SPIES, POWERS &
ROBINSON, P.C.
950 South Cherry Street
Suite 700
Denver, CO 80246
(303) 830-7090
robinson@sprlaw.net

Brian Wolfman
Wyatt G. Sassman
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
 A. Legal background2
 B. Factual and procedural background.....8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13
ARGUMENT.....15
I. The Tenth Circuit’s “merely more than de
 minimis” benefit standard defies the IDEA’s
 directive to provide a “free appropriate public
 education”15
 A. The Tenth Circuit’s standard is
 incompatible with the IDEA’s text16
 B. The Tenth Circuit’s standard thwarts
 the IDEA’s express purposes19
 C. The Tenth Circuit’s standard cannot be
 reconciled with the IDEA’S FAPE-
 implementing provisions21
 D. The Tenth Circuit’s standard
 misapprehends this Court’s decision in
 Rowley.....29

II. A FAPE is an education that seeks to provide children with disabilities with substantially equal opportunities to achieve academic success, attain self-sufficiency, and contribute to society	40
A. This standard flows directly from the IDEA’s text, purposes, and structure	40
B. This standard is eminently workable	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	45
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	18
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25, 37
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	5
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	6, 38
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	17
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2, 3, 22, 33
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	20
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).....	45

<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	36
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	20
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	16
<i>Neguisse v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	19
<i>O.S. v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	2, 18, 41
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	21
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	16, 20
<i>S.H. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist.</i> , 336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	4

<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	4
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	33
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	36
<i>T.R. v. Kingwood Township Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Urban ex rel. Urban v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13, 35
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	36
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	21, 33
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	33
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, § 3(a), 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	3, 21
Individuals With Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(A).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(B).....	2

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4).....	6, 14, 38
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5).....	25, 37, 38
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A).....	39
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(c).....	40
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)	42
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(3)	13, 16, 20, 26
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(4)	16, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	1, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(C).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D)	2, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1402(a).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	1, 3, 16, 34, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(2)	25, 50
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)	3, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4)	34
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(7)	34
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(15)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(15)(A)(i).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16)	7, 39, 40
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16)(A)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16)(C)(ii)(I).....	29, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	3, 22, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)	4

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(aa)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)(aa)	23, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)(bb)	23, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)	40, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)(aa)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)(bb)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	49
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(iv)(I)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(E)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	34
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)	34
20 U.S.C. § 1450 <i>et seq.</i>	39
20 U.S.C. § 1450(4)(A)	39
20 U.S.C. § 1451(a)	39
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975). <i>passim</i>	
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(A)	26
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(D)(i)	26
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)	42
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)(I)	27
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)(II)	27

20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)(III)	27
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)(IV)	27
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)(V).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(A)	26
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(v)	26
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(vi).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(vii)(I).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(vii)(II)	27
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Federal Rehabilitation Act, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 (1973), 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....	28
29 U.S.C § 701(b)(1)	28
29 U.S.C. § 701(b)(5)	28
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	38
42 U.S.C. § 12101	38
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b)	36
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(1)(i).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(8)	45
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(9)	45
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(10)	44
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3).....	46
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(1)(i)	22

Legislative Materials

103 Cong. Rec. H3458 (Apr. 30, 2003).....	29
150 Cong. Rec. H10010-11 (Nov. 19, 2004)	29
150 Cong. Rec. H10014 (Nov. 19, 2004)	29
150 Cong. Rec. H10016-17 (Nov. 19, 2004)	29
150 Cong. Rec. S11654 (Nov. 19, 2004)	29
150 Cong. Rec. S11656 (Nov. 19, 2004)	29
150 Cong. Rec. S11658-59 (Nov. 19, 2004)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003).....	28, 29
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975).....	2, 3, 50
S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996).....	6
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997).....	6, 39
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003).....	6, 8, 28

Other Authorities

Achieve, Inc., <i>Our Agenda</i> , http://www.achieve.org/college-and-career-ready-agenda	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	17
Consortium for Appropriate Dispute Resolution in Special Education, <i>IDEA Dispute Resolution Data Summary for: U.S. and Outlying Areas 2004-05 to 2013-14</i> (Sept. 2015).....	4
<i>English Oxford Living Dictionaries</i> (2016)	17
Eyer, Tara L., <i>Greater Expectations: How the 1997 IDEA Amendments Raise the Basic Floor or Opportunity for Children with Disabilities</i> , 126 Educ. L. Rep. 1 (1998).....	37

Gerber, Paul J., Rick Ginsberg, and Henry B. Reiff, <i>Identifying Alterable Patterns in Employment Success for Highly Successful Adults with Learning Disabilities</i> , 25 J. Learning Disabilities 475 (1992).....	44, 45
Huefner, Dixie Snow, <i>Updating the FAPE Standard Under IDEA</i> , 37 J. & Educ. 367 (2008)	36
Johnson, Scott F., <i>Reexamining Rowley: A New Focus on Special Education Law</i> , 2003 BYU Educ. & L.J. 561 (2003)	37
Martin, Edwin W. et al., <i>The Legislative and Litigation History of Special Education</i> , 6 Special Educ. Students Disabilities 25 (1996)	2
<i>Oxford American Dictionary of Current Meaning</i> (1999).....	16
Reese, William J., <i>America's Public Schools</i> (2011)	18
Shaywitz, Sally E. et al., <i>The Education of Dyslexic Children from Childhood to Young Adulthood</i> , 59 Ann. Rev. Psychology 451 (2008)	44
Singer & Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014)	17
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>37th Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Act</i> (2015)	44, 45
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter: Clarification of FAPE and Alignment with State Academic Standards (Nov. 16, 2015) ...	47, 48

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	16
<i>Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (Random House 2d ed. 1998)	30
Wehmeyer, Michael & Michelle Schwartz, <i>Self-Determination and Positive Adult Outcomes, 63 Exceptional Children</i> 245 (1997)	44
Yell, Mitchell L. et al., <i>Reflections on the 25th Anniversary of the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Board of Education v. Rowley, Focus on Exceptional Children</i> (May 2007)	37
